

GAHC010022652026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/712/2026

DIPAK SARMA
S/O JAGDISH CHANDRA SARMA, H.NO. 6, A.K. DEV ROAD, MILAN PATH,
FATASHIL AMBARI, DIST- KAMRUP (M), ASSAM- 781025

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THEE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781003

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWRD
NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD
NALBARI
ASSAM-78133

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE,

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD ROAD, MR. M DEKA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY

ORDER

11.02.2026

Heard Mr. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam for all the respondents.

The petitioner has canvassed that by a Detailed Notice Inviting Tender [NIT] dated 17.10.2025, the respondent no. 2 invited bids for two contract-works. The petitioner submitted his bid in respect of the contract-work – 'Improvement and Upgradation of Road from [i] Jaijabari Chowk to Barbila from Ch. 0.00 km [Jaijabari Chowk] to Ch. 13.17 km; and [ii] Bhuyarkuchi to BDT from Ch. 0.00 [Bhuyarkuchi] to Ch. 7.00 [Hahdali] under ASOM Mala 3.0 for the year : 2025-2026' ['the Contract-Work', for short]. The petitioner's technical bid has been accepted along with technical bids of two other successful bidders. The petitioner earlier approached this Court by another writ petition, W.P.[C] no. 7441/2025, which was rendered infructuous on 07.01.2026.

The grievance of the petitioner is that in respect of the other contract-work advertised vide the NIT dated 17.10.2025, the work orders has already been issued whereas in respect of the Contract-Work under reference, the respondent authorities have not finalized and issued work order till date.

Mr. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam has sought for listing of the case in the next week in order to obtain necessary instructions in the matter.

List the case on 20.02.2026.

Mr. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner shall supply an extra copy of the writ petition along with annexures to Mr. Gogoi during the course of the day.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant