

GAHC010032872026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/948/2026

DIPAK SARMA
S/O JAGDISH CHANDRA SARMA, H. NO. 6, A.K. DEV ROAD, MILAN PATH,
FATASIL AMBARI, DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM - 781025

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO
THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM- 781003

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWRD
NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
NALBARI
ASSAM- 78133

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE, MR. M DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD ROAD,

Linked Case : WP(C)/712/2026

DIPAK SARMA
S/O JAGDISH CHANDRA SARMA
H.NO. 6
A.K. DEV ROAD
MILAN PATH
FATASHIL AMBARI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM- 781025

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THEE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781003

3:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWRD
NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD
NALBARI
ASSAM-781335

Advocate for : MD S HOQUE
Advocate for : SC
PWD ROAD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

18.06.2026

Heard Shri K.N. Choudhury, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Shri S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Shri B. Gogoi, learned

AAG, Assam representing the PWD.

Vide the last order dated 15.06.2026, this Court had directed production of the records of the entire tender starting from the process of floating of the initial tender till the later decision which is impugned in the present writ proceeding.

Pursuant thereto, the learned AAG, has produced a File No. CE/DEV/ASOM MALA 3.0/48/2025-26.

A cursory perusal of the documents contained in the file would however not reveal as to how and when the new thinking and decision had emanated for which the cause of action has arisen.

Shri Gogoi, the learned AAG at this stage prays for some more time to produce the records which are with the Government.

As prayed for, list these matters on 24.06.2026 for production of the entire records.

The records produced today are handed over back to the learned AAG.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant